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I FROM No. 4 
(SEE RULE 42 

CENTRAL ADMINI ~sTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUVMATI BFJ~ Cjj :  

2FLEIIJ~  H  ~ ET 
Original 'Applecation No: 

4  -ise Petition No :  14  

C~)ntempt Petition No: 

M 

I 
Review llkppiecation Nc):  

I 	 -------------------- 

-Applecants: 

Re ~sPpnd ants ;  

IAA@I ~~,Vjcate for the -Apple cant s: 	­oNr a_O,~ , /1" 

Aii*od~ ate for the Respondants..— 
	Ar-, S. 

 

A~ 

Ls sion' ,' 
Jj ~ b iL, 	- 1 	 1 	 A 

on the prayer of j&. Chanda t  learned 
counsel for the aPplic,ant. 

Vice—Uhairmtn 
mb,  

16.6.2003 	-Present 	The Hontble Adr. Justice'AID.N, 
charMhury, Vice—Chairmap', 
The Hon'bl' 	R.K. Upad -h 

1 : &~ XAAJ 	
e  IvIr 	

yaya 
Abmber (A), 

Mr. M. Chanda, learned counsel for the 
applic-ant stated that because of formal 

~'defect he wants to withdraw the application 
~ with liberty to refile it. The applicatio :' n 
"is accordingly dismissed on withdrawal i~ ith 
liberty to the applicant to re—file it 

Lt 
J2_4e~e 

Mernber 
Mb 

Vice—Ghairm an 



J U N ?fy) 

R I B U N A L IN THE ~ CEN 

~
UWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

/2003 O.A... No. 

Sri Sukumar Das 

_vs- 

-s Union of India & Or 

initially 	appointed 	as 
28.1'L81 	The 	applicant 	was 

Ap 
. prentice Inspector- of works (for short I.O.W.) 

Grade III under General Manager/Construction, 

N.F.Railway, Maligaon. 

inted as I.O.W. Grade III on The applicant was aPPO 

r-egular basis ~ 

-ade III. oted as I.O.W. Gr 
't~ .J_84 	The applicant was prom 

Grade 
291., 10.86 The applicant was further promoted as I.O.W. 

I in the scale of Rs. 2000- 3200 under Executive 

Engineer,/Construc-tion/N.F.Railway, Lalabazar. 

promoted to the Post of 

~ 3. ~ 2.87 	The applicant was 
in the rks (fot- short C.I.O.W.) Inspector of Wo 

- 3SOO/ - . scale of Rs. 2375 

was promoted as Assistant Engineer ~ 13~ _1.89 	The applicant 

-
the office of the General Manager 

-issued f rom 
-uction), N.F.Railway, Maligaon on ad hoc 

(Constr 

basis. 

ssistant Engineer/ 
2 1,2.89 

	

	The applicant was appointed as A 

Constr-t-iction/Lalabazar. 



6. 2. 8? 

31. 10 ~1 91 

1.3.93 

12.7. ~ 94 

28.7 94 

94 19. 8 ~ 

1. 9. 

19. ~ 
1 
0.94 

The applicant joined as Assistant Engineer/ 

Constru 
I 
ction/ Lalabazar. 

The applicant was t 
. 
ransfer- red from Lalabazar to 

Kumarghat - Agartala survey and posted at KUmarghat. 

The 	applicant 	ti\i a s 	regularized 	against 

restructuring/existing vacancies of C.I.O.W. in 

-the scale of Rs. 2375--3SOO/ -  by order dated 

26.11.93/1.12.93 issued by the General Manager(P), 

N.F.Railway,'Maligaon. 

That the applicant was transferred to Tinsukia 

'from Kumarghat as Assistant Engineer/Construction/ 

Tinsukia (ad hoc). 

The applicant received - letter from the Deputy 

Chief Engiiieer/Cons-truction/Silchat- regarding 

certain outstanding bills when he was posted in 

Lalabazar,  Bairabi Project. 

The applicant submitted his reply explaining the 

detailed Position. 

The 	Executive - 	Engineer/Kumarghat - Agartala 

Survey/Dharmanagar issued a reply to the applicant 

by letter dated 1.9.94 against his reply dated 

19.8.94. 

The applicant was terminated from service and he 

was reverted back to Group 
~ C as 

IOW/Construction/ Grade I with immediate effect by 

an office order No. 228/94. 

31.. . ] i 
; 0.94 The applicant received the order of 19.10.94. 

10. ~ 9S 	During the pendency of the case, the General 

Manage r/Construction issued an office order No. 

22/9S reverting the applicant as Chief Inspector, 



of 	Works/Con 
	

instead 	of 	Inspector 	of 

Works/Con/Grade I. 

30.1 ~ 95 	The 	Executive 
	

Engineer/con/G.C./Tinsukia 	was 

passed Office )rder No. 1/95 terminating the ad 

hoc promotion of the applicant as Assistant 

Engineer/con instead of Inspector of 

works/con/Grade I. 

9 .2. '9 S 	The General Manager/con has f ixed the pay of the 

applicant as Chief Inspector of Works with effect 

-from 3.12.1987. 

14. 2 95 	The General Manager/con transferred the applicant 

'to Amguri as Chief Inspector of Works under Deputy 

Chief Engineer/Con/Amguri. 

27,.7 1 ~~198 	The judgment and order passed in O.A. No. 218/94. 

30.4 ~ 02 	The Writ Petition being numbered as Civil Rule 

No.5717 of 1998 preferred by the Respondents 

before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court against the 

judgment and order-  dated 27.7.98 came up for 

hearing and the same was disposed of. 

3.8.0,2 	The applicant submitted the judgment and,  order 

dated 30.4.2002 to the competent authority. 

9. 02 	By an office order No.13/2002 terminating the ad 

hoc promotion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar and reverting 

him back to his substantive post of Sr. SE(W), 

Construction. 

4.9.02 	Impugned 	order 	was 	passed 	rejecting 	the 

representation of the applicant and further 

stated that ad hoc promotion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar 

has already been discontinued. 



PRAYER 

1~~ 
That the order of termination of ad hoc officiation of 

Assistant 
Group-B 	of 	 the 	applicant 	as 

Engineer/Construction 	(ad 	hoc/Tinsukia 	and 	h i s 

reversion -to Group 'C' as IOW/Construction Grade-I by 

order dated 19.10.1994 be set aside and quashed, with 

al consequential benefits including monetary benefits. 

8.2 That the Office order -  No. 22/9S dated 10.1-95 issued by 

-the 	General 	Manager/Con/N.F.Railway/Maligon 	and 

ed consequent office order No. 1/95 dated 30.1-95 issu 

by -the Executive Engi nee r/Con/G-C/Ti nsukia and Office 

Order No. 35/9 dated 14.2.95 issued by the General 

Manage r/Con/Mal igaon be set aside and quashed with all 

consequential benefits including monetary benefits., 

8.5 That the impugned order issued vide letter bea,ring no. 

t, h E/283/CON/G(Engg) Pt.X, dated 4 	September, 2002 be 

set aside and quashed. 

3 .4 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that 

the applicant is entitled to be reinstated to the post 

of Asstt. Engineer(Construction) on ad hoc basis with 

all consequential service benefits including monetary 

benefit at least with effect from 19.10.1994. 

i 

8.5 Costs of -the application. 

8.8 Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled 

as the Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 



JUN 

Cl~ 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATIBENCH 

(An Application wider. Sccfum 19 of ilia A&*&kafiw Ttfbuub Act, 1985) 

'Tide of the case 	 0. A. No 	 JM3 

SH'SukuwarDw 	 ApplicanIt 

vemw — 

LWon of India & Offim 	Respondents. 
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IN THE CENTIZAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GITWAHATI BENCH: GU`WAHATI 

(An Arpp licat ion under Sec -ti.on 19 of the 

1'riburials Act, 1985) 

0. 	A. 	No., 	
. .... .... .... .... .... ... 

.. .... .... .... .... .... ... 

BETWEEN 

3 r-  i. S u k u rri r Da s 

Son of Late Sushil Chandra Das 

Off ice of the Derm -ty Chief Engineer 

(Co n. s t r ,  tA c t i o n / S i I c h a r 

Fl:.0. Silchar, Cachar, 

a rri . 

I 
-AND- 

I  I., 	The Uniori of' 'tnclia, 

F~lepreserited 111)y the Gieneral Manager,, 

Co ns. t r -  u c t i o n 	N . F . Pa i 1. v) a y 

Haliga.on, uuwr-j.hati-'?,'81,011 

2 	The Deputy Chief Erig -ineer 

'S ,.~Mi'- YeY, kI.F.Raillgay, MaJi ~.-,.iaon, 

Glwmah,ati -781 011 

(forrf-i-erly Deputy Ch -J.ef 

1:--'n gi. n e e r o n s -t r u C: t i'o n N F R a i 1. w a y/3 i I c h a. r 

...  Respondents,. 



I 
I 	li 	i 

live FEW a INKelm I  a,  I W.Wzl  a ton'l  w  asm  I 

Particulars of order(s) against which this amlication 

is made 

Tlli ~.-" application is made aagainst the ilTIPLA ,,..-.~1'1ENJ order 

,dated 4.9.2,002 rejecting the representation of tile 

('applicant 'Jated 3.8.2-002, wher-eiri it is pr ~,,,3.yedl for 

reinstaterrient of the applicarit."s s.ervice -to -the post of 

Eng.i.neer (Cori st, ru ct "i. on) on ad hoc basirnz. with all 

C, t,-,) n s e a u. e n t i a. I. 	s e r,  v i c 6,-~ 	'b e n e f i t s 	i n c 1. [A (A i 11 q 	m o n e ,ta r y 

bene -fits till -~;Ljch time 	are allov)edl to (-.On t i n tj e 

to 	higher 	po:-,_;t:zz, 	on 	ad hoc 	ba,,:,~ i!s, and 	fur -ther ~-..wayeal 	for 

i'll 	d i r e 	i o n 	u p 0 n t lie 	respondents f oi-  immediate 

rein::_~ taterfient 	of 	the applicaant -to 	-the 	cadre of 

!,-., 	
- 	

-- 	-ior 	- 	- 	-i s t 	the 	v , c a nt 	post ,, n i ri e e r on a d 	i - [,.>asis a q a i i 	 E 

()cci,jrred due to reversir.)n of Sri S.Sarkair, junior 'to 

-the applicant. 

2;. 	Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

.9,pplicant declares -that the subject matter of 

a.ppl 1. ca. ti on is. well. within the juri: ~_,,,dictiorl of -t h -.1. s 

Flon'l-A.ra Tribunal- 

S. 	Limitation. 

'The applicant, further der--lares th-gat 	 is 

.filecl Within -the lil-flitation pre-scribed un(Aler sectiorr--'21. 

of the Adadnistrati.ve  Trit.-, urials Act', 1,985. 

~il~4k(MqAf 04V 



3 

~ 4. 	Facts of,the Casp-- 

4. 1. That -the applican't is. a citizen of India and as such he 

e n t I t 1. ed -to 	al I 	t; h e r i ~,,, h L s 	Protections 	and 

f 1:)rivileges. as guaranteed U1,)d;F;9- 	tl- 	CO' t L t 0  

India. He is a 	of the E~chedulec-! 	COMITIM-lity. 

-the 	 in Civ -.T.I. Engineering from SiAchar He pas,: ~sed 

	

-t t­  i c, ,t -- c a,. c 1-1 i~~ r. 	(-is s a. rf i 	j. n 	t lie S1.1chai 	Dis 

y  e a. r A, 97 6 

2 	T h a t 	-the 	a tp p 1. o, a n -t 	1.4 a 	in itial ly 	1. t I t e~ (_J 	as 

- s (,,)pp i.­ c_~ n ,j- , . ce Inspectot- of ~jork ­  (for short I.0-W.) Gii ~ de J 

III under General Mat-iag(-Dr/Cotistt" ,,Ac'tioti, N. F. Rai I way, 

Vialigaon with e ­ffr::3(.,,.,. -t -from 28.2.1,981. After 

completion of APr.-rentice period he was ar ~Pointe()' a.s 

I.O.Wl ~ G r a d III o n regular basis in the same 

ClOt-1 St t-U Ct, 1. Orl 0 rgan i sat i on w i t h e f f ect f rojTi 5. 6. 1,982 . He 

was promoted as. I.O.W. Gra.alle with effect from 

- orriot._-ld 	-a 	-.1 	 w i 
~3.nd fUrthet pr 	s I.OJ - 	r.,~ r a d 

-ie se.a.le of Rs. 2000-3200 effect -from 29.10.1986 in tl 

onl ~,.t n d 	p,  o s t e d. 	u n d e r 	EXeCLAtive 	E n gi ri e e r./C o ti s t r u ct i 

N . F.' . R a. w a y 	a la b aza r . 

13 Tha,t in -the year 1,987 there were vacancies of Chief 

Inspector of 1.4orks ('for shM'-t C.I.-O.W.) in the scale of 

F~.s. 2,-,.;75--3500/ -- . He v)as, fouind sud -tat:, le,  and e.1.J.9D.A.e 'for 

post of C.I.O.W. and was promoted as such with 

(~ffect -from 3.12.1987., 

4.4 That there 1.'.)ccurrced 	 of ~jssdsta.nt Engirieers in 

-the -.-s.a.m(,-~ ConstrUCtiOt'l organizati.on 



and suit"i-q.bi lit ,  of the apiplicant Ile was. ..A 	U 	.. 	 . V 

promoted as Assistant Engineer ,  by Office Orc.-Ae-~ r No. 

13/89 dat ~i:~ (.-).,  1,3.1 ~,j,.989 issue-d from -the office of the 

Gieneral Manager-  N.F.Railway, Maligaon,, 

Guwahati--11.. Thrz~- prr,)m-,_)t -jon was on ad h ,'_)c basis and 

under 

"Sri 	Kukumar 	Das, 	CIOW/Con/LLBR 	is 

temporarily appointed to officiate in Class- 

II servi'ce a ,.~ AEN/CON on ad hoc basis and 

p 0 s t e (11 	as 	Of f q. 	A E N / C M-1 / B ai r a I.-,  i 	u n C.),  e r 

XE,.N/CON/1_LBR 	vice 	S r i 	J.. B hat tac ha r i ee 

(,, ) I ~_- - N / ~ C o r i t r,  a r i s f e t - r d ' ' . 

The sai.d order stipulated -the coridi -tion 	t h a t 	t h e 

r>rorfiotio n is 	fortuitous 	arid ad. hoe and will. 	not confer 

I'A p 0 1-1 	t h e "3.tpplicant 	any for-,  i-etention, 	r e g u 1 -3. r 

r ova 1. a. n d 	absorp ti o n 	i ri Class­  I I 	service 	a 1-id 

:-,,.en i o r i ty over- 	their 	e n:i. o r,  S 

'i, 	 I 	t 	f 
.
,t is :,tigyted -that by 'the same office o - de -  one o 

-the juniors - t o r3.pplicant Sri G.Sinha Roy,, 1. 0 k4 

(-'! ra(je ----  1. /J i r i barri , was t(--mpo ra r i I y q_-tDr)oi n ted 'to of f i c i ate 

in Class-II service as Assistant Engi nee r/Const ruction 

on ad. hoc basis. The same condlitiOnS of fortuitous. and 

ad hoc t_-)romotion were also applicable 'to Sri Si0 -ia Roy. 

j'he pr(-xfiotI- ion order of Sri Sinha Roy reads as under 

"'The senior scale post of XEN/Con/SCL on 

bednq vacated. by sri K.t-11. Burma vice iterfl I 

	

a b (:) v e 	i 	tempo r a r i 1 y 	d (.) w n q r a d e- d 	t 0 

I 

9x.I4zumqAf 'Dot. 



J.S./Class-II, 	and 	Sri 	CO. Sin ha 	Roy, 

TOW/Grade-I/Jiribam Is temporarily appointed 

to officiate in Class-11 service as AEN/CON, 

on ad hoc basis and posted against this, 

post. I !, 

Copy of the Office order dated 13.1.1989 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-1. 

4.5 That by a,n office order No. 8/89 dated 2.2.1989 the 

Chief Engineer/ Construction/ N.F.Railway, Silchar 

Passed order appointing the applicant as Assistant 

Engineer/Construction/Lalabazar - , T 1-1 e applicant 

thereafter joined as 	 Engineer/Construction/ 

L.alabazar with effect from 6.2.1989. 

Extract of the copy of the Office order dated 

2.2.1989 is annexed as Annexure-2. 

4.6 	That the applicant was 	transferred 	from Lalabazar 

w. P.f 31.10.1991 to 	Kumarghat-Agartala Survey 	as 

Assistant Engineer/Kumarghat-Agartala Survey and posted 

at Kumarghat. 

4.7 That as explained above, the applicant was working as 

Assistant Engineer (Group B) at Kumarghat. Before 

Promotion an Assistant Engineer (Ad hoc) the applicant-, 

was promoted as CIOW w.e.f. 3.12.1987 on a.d hoc basis 

which is also explained above. In short, his promotion 

as Assistant Engineer (ad hoc) was from CIOW (Adhoc). 

While working as Assistant Engineer (Adhoc), his 

9444- 
Laorly? 



regularization to the post of CIOW by process of 

suitability was (considered and as a result of 

SU1taD111ZY test Tor tne saia post OT uiuw ne was, Touna 

suitable. His promotion was thereafter regularized 

against restructuring/existing vacancies of CIOW i n 

scale Rs. '2375-3SOO/- with effect from 1.3.1993, by 

order dated 26.111.1993/1.12.1993 issued by the General 

Manager (P), N.F.Railway, Maligaon. The position of the 

applicant in the cadre of NOW is that he was ad hoc 

C'.JOVJ with effect from 3.12.1987 and regular CIOW with 

effect from 1.3.1993. 

Copy of the order dated 26.11.93/l/12/93 is, 

annexed as Annexure-3. 

4.,8 That the applicant was -transferred to Tinsukia from 

Kumar ~,,Ihat as Assistant Engineer/Construction/Tinsukia 

(adhoc) with effect f rom 12.7.94. Fie had been 

discharging his duties efficiently.. 

4.9 That 	while 	working 	as 	Assistant: 

Enuineer/Construction/Tinsukia (adhoc) the applicant 

received some letters regarding certain outstanding 

bills relating to the period when he was in the 

Lalabazar Bairabi Project and posted at Lalabazar. The 

applicant received letter from the Deputy Chief 

Engineer/Construction/Silchar dated 28.7.94. This 

letter contained the following in the last para 

r9 



" You r reply should 	reach 	this office 

immediately as such the act -ion has already 

been initiated for DAR action against You. 

The applicant submitted his reply Of' 19.8.94 

explaining the detailed position. 

Copies of the letter dated 28.7.94 and applicant's 

reply dated 19..8.94 are annexed as Annexure -4 and 

5 respectively. 

4.10 That the applicant has not received any information 

from the Deputy Chief Engineer/Const ~ tAction/Silchai-- 

against his reply dated 19.8.94. However, the applicant 

begs to state that in his representation dated 19.8.94 

he mentioned reference to Executive Engineer/Kumarghat-- 

Agartala Eli 
rvey/Oharman agar. Thereafter the Executive 

Engine 
. 
er/Kumarghat-Agartala Survey/Dharmanagar issued a 

reply to the applicant by letter dated 1,9,1994,. 

Copy of the letter dated J_9 ~ 94 is annexed as 

Annexure-6. 

	

t 0 st a t- 	 t h iP 
4M That the appli-CaTlt begS 	

e the -fact that 

GorrespondenV 	between 	the 	Deputy 	Chief 

letter 	of 
r.,.,.rigirieer/Constr-uction/Silchar 	and 	the 

Executive 	Engineer/Kumarghat-Agartala 	Survey/ 

Dh 
I 
armanagar to apprise the Hon'ble Tribunal, regarding 

the factual position, The details Of the facts will be 

narrated if 	and when called for. 	
It is stated that the 

I 

(')eputy Chief Engineer/Construction/Silchar had 



developed animositY against the applicant for his reply 

dated 19.8.94 and -the Executive Engiener/Kumarghat-

Agartala SM-vey/Dharmanagar was also unhappy f 
0 r 

explaining the position at Kumargha and Lalabazar. It 

is further stated that although the Deputy Chief 

Engineer/Construction in his letter dated 
23.7.94 has 

mentioned about the DAR action, no DAR action has been 

initiated against -then applicant. The actual Position 

regarding the Bills as mentioned above is tNvt the 

cr, t -iad no responsibility regarding the bills-app 	_tn 	I 

Actually the bills were not in the jurisdiction of the 

applicant. The applicant's letter dated 19.8.94 caused 

annoyance to the respondents. Fiowever, the 8, PP'11 c ,3, n -t 

begs to state that as a disciplined Railway officer he 

has fully cooperated with the offi
. c6rs and has also 

- U-,,ken -the extra burden and cleared -three out of four 

bills and another one is in the process of clearance. 

It is stated that the post Of Deputy Chief 

Engineer/Construction/Silchar 	has 	since been 	re -- 

designated 	as 	Deputy 	Chief 	Engineer/Survey/N.F- 

Railway/Maligacm 	and 	as 	:E; u c 1-1 	-t lie 	oar -ti.cular 	n 

Respondent NOW has been given accordingly. 

4.12 That most sU rprisingly by an of f ice order No. 228/94 

dated 19,10,1994 typn temporary ad hoc officiation Wi 

Group 6 service of assistant Engineer/Constructiat', 

(Adhoc)/Tinsukia of -the applicat"t 11 ­ias been terminatecl. 

and he is reverted back to Group W as 

low/Construction/Grade-I with immediate effect. N o 



-1 i 	
J,i ­  been _-shown in -the said 

reaso' 	n the reversion 

ed that there office Order dated 19,1o,1994. It is stat 

cyf cadre Of 5' reduction 
has not been any  occasion co 

assistant Engineer -  calling for -the reversion of the 

appl 
. 
icant. it is also stated that there has not been 

any disciplinary action against the applicant- The 

order of reversion and , 
termination of ad hoc promotion 

came am a surprise and shock to -the applicant. It is 

further,  stated that the ipplicant has been reverted as 

pick and choose basis without any regard towards the 

rule of-  seniority, The applicant begs to state that tH 

junior of the applicant who was promoted as Assistant 

Engineer on ad hoc basis along with the applicant has 

not been reverted and his ad choc promotion as 

Assistant Engineer has not been terminated. It is 

categorically stated that his juniors still working at 

-the relevant -time 	as 
 Assistant Engineer/Constructior,  

Can adhoc basish .  in view of the rule of seniority also 

the applicant cannot be reverted from -the post Of 

hoc) when h i s 
Assistant Engineer/Construction (ad 

junior i s still allowed -to continue i.n the a(I h 0c 

promotion. 	-Me applicant received t: he order of 

n . 	19,10.1994 on 31.10.1994 ~ 

Copy of the order dated 19.1o.1994 is annexed as 

Annexure-7. 

That the applicant begs to state that he was promote as 

Assistant Engineer from 	the post 	)f 
- e CloiAi,, 	1-iothievet 	., 	11 

has been regularly promoted as cIOW on suitability test 

0 

§Q4,00k 00410 
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with effect 1..3.1993. Sy such even if any valid and 

genuine te rmination of the ad hoc promotion is called 

for, he should be reverted to the post of CIOW and not 

IOW Grade I as has been done by the Off ice Order dated 

19.10.1994. 

4.14 That 	the applicant 	states that 	the reversion order 	is 

the 	result of 	mala. fide 	exercise by 	the 	responclents 

having no nexi.As 	with the vacancy position in Assistant 

Engineer's cadre 	or adhocism. 	'This is 	very,  clear 	from 

the 	fact that 	his junior 	is 	still 	continuing 	as 

Assistant Engineer/Construction on ad hoc basis,. 

4.15 That during the pendency of the case the General 

Manauer/Con has issued Office order No. 22/95 dated 

10.1.95 reverting the applicant as Chief Inspector of 

Works/Can instead of Inspector of Works/Can/Grade I to 

have immediate ef f ect . T lie reaf te r ,  t h e,  E e (:-,. u ti V El 

Engineer/Con/G.C./Tinsukia has passed off ice order No,, 

1/95 dated 30.1.95 terminating the adhoc promotion of 

the applicant as Assistant Engineer/Can instead of 

Inspector of Works/Con/Grade-1. These orders have been 

issued in modification of the order of reversion dated 

19.10.1994. By order under Memorandum No. 25/95 date(--)' 

9.2.95 the General Manauer/Con has also fixed the pay 

of the applicant as Chief Inspector' of Works with 

effect from 3.12.1987. The General Manager/Con has also 

issued Office Order No. 35/95 dated 14.2.1995 

transferring the applicant to Amquri as Chief Inspector 

of Works under Deputy Chief Engineer/Con/Amguri. 

P-1-0 clicivocepokc 0)  & 



copies 	of, orders 	dated 10.1.199 5 , 	30.1.1995, 

9.2.95. 14.2.1995 and Tribunals' Order dated 17.11.94 

are 	annexed 	as 	Annexure- 	B,9,10,11 	and 	12 

respectively. 

4416 That the Ison'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass an 

interim order that pending hearing for interim, relief 

respondents shall not give affect to the impugned order -

dated 19,10,94 and that the applicant may be allowed to 

continue to officiate in Group "B' post f rom where he 

was reverted if the post was still.vacant. It is stated 

that there are vacant pos~ ts of A!-_ssistant Engineers. 

E-Hven then -the respondents have passed the afore s a i (11  

order' reverting the applicant from the post of 

f."Iss -Istant Engineer -to the post of Chief InsPector-  Of 

Works. 

AA7 That in view of the pendency of the case and the order 

of 	the 	Hon'ble 	Tribunal 	dated 	17,11,1994 	the 

respondents ought not to have issued the orders dated' 

y 	t 10,1,95, 30,.1.95 and 14.2.95 at 	in at 	even; 	if any 

order was to be passed the Hon , b I e Tribunal's 

permission ought to have been taken:. 

4.18 That the Junior of the applicant has been allowed to 

continue as Assistant Engineer/Adhoc but the applicant 

has been reverted from the said post. 
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4v19 That the reversion orders bave been passed without any 

show cause notice and that the action is arbitrary., 

4.20 That in terms of provisions 	in 	Section 	19(4) 	of 	tl­ie 

A.T. Act, 1985, 	the respondents 	have no power to issue 

the said orders. 

4.21 That the applicant has not been paid salaries for 

November,94, December' 94 and January' 95. He has been 

paid salary for February' 95 as Chief Iri--5,~p.ector of 

Works which he has received under protest. 

4.22 Being highly aggrieved by 	the impugned order of 

reversion dated 19.10.94 and consequential order dated 

10-1.95, 30.1.95 and 14.2.95 the applicant approached 

this Hon'ble Tribunal through O.A. No. 2.8.94. The said 

Original Application was vehemently contested by,  the 

respondents by filing written statement. However, the 

said Original Application which was numbered as O.A. 

No. 218/94 finally disposed of setting aside the 

impugned Office order dated 19.10.94, 10.1.95 and 

30.1.95 and the Hon'ble Tribunal also directed the 

respondents to reinstate the applicant to Group B post 

of Assistant Engineer (Construction) adhoc forthwith by 

the respondent no.1 at any rate within I month from the 

date of receipt of -the order of -the Hori'ble Tribunal. 

-ind. -the I matter of consequentia, benef its left open to 

-the appl. i cant to agitate the same atter his 

reinstatement and also directed the respondents to 

G 0 / 
(:)"zeanMxC 011.10 
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decide the same if the same is brought before them by 

the applicant. 

0, copy of -the judgment and order passed -in O.A. 

No. 218/94 an 27.7.199i'is annexed as Annexurs-13 

4.23 That it is stated that in the judgment and order dated 

27.7.1991 t1w; Hon'ble Tribunal held,that the entire 

action of the respondents reverting the applicant is. 

contrary to rule and there was no adequate explanation 

furnished by the respondents in their written statement 

regarding such arbitrary action and also not explained 

the action of the 	respondents regarding 	his placement, 

one 	post below 	than 	the, substantive post 	held by 	the 

applicant at the relevant time while the impugned order 

of 	reversion 	is 	passed. More 	so, 	in view of the 	fact 

that his junior Sri G.Sinha Roy was allowed to continue 

for a longtime even after the reversion of the 

applicant from the post of Asstt. Engineer on ad hoc, 

basis,. 

4.24 That the respondent Union of India being aggrieved by 

the judgment and order dated 27.7.98 preferred a writ 

petition before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court almost 

after a lapse of 1. year under Article 226 of the 

Constitution of India. The said Writ Petition being 

numbered as Civil Rule No.5717 of 1998 (Union of India 

and Others Vs. Sukumar Das) came up for hearing on 30th 

April, 2002 before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court and 

the same was disposed of by the Hon'ble High Court on 

30th April 2002 with the following direction and 

observation : 

9V__1<4erMq1q ZAO 
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` ' 7. 1 n 	the 	aforesaid 	facts 	and 

circumstances, we dispose Of this writ 

petition with the observation that by virtue 

of the judgment and order of the Tribunal the 

Respondent Sri Sukumar Das cannot be allowed 

to hold the post on ad hoc basis in class-11 

service. We may mention here that the Motion 

Bench while admitting the writ petition had 

stayed the judgment and order of the Tribunal. 

dated 27.07.98. However, we leave it open to 

the Respondent that if any,  junior to him in 

Class-III service is contit -)Ulins~ in Class 11 

.service on ad hoc basis or has been appointed 

on ad hoc basis, he may make necessary 

representation in that behalf to t h ei 

applicant and if any such representation is 

made the , same will be disposed of 

expeditiously, preferal>ly within a period of 

I (one) month of its filing and it would be 

appreciated if the same is disposed Of by a 

speaking order. Needless to mention that if a 

representation is made and an order as 

aforesaid it; passed and Sri Sukumar Das is 

aggrieved of the same, he may challenge the 

same before an appropriate forum. 

S. 	The writ petition is allowed in the 

aforesaid terms. No costs.'' 

P h 
(>LJVywNAA 3/4,0 
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observation passed by the Hon'ble High Court that 

("I senior person (Dan be n a r e d. f: rom ad hoe 

promotion /appoin tmen t only for,  a 1z valid reason" but 

in the instant case the present respondent could not 

put forward any justifiable reasons ar- valid grounds 

for- passing -the impugned order dated 19,10.94, The 

Hon'ble High Court also Specifically observed as 

follows'' 

"'It cannot be disputed that a person working on 

ad hoe basis has.no  right to continue unlesa-so 

of  his Juojurs cootinUa_  on ad hoc basis. 

IQ the instant case ap ~,,tr ,t f rom qr ~j, G4 ~ Sinha. -ROY 

the respondent has subsequently promoted SO Sandeep 

Sarkar an ad hoc basis as Asstt. Engineer who is Placed 

iW serial h1a.23 of the seniority 1. i.s .t of supervisor 

published as on 1,10.2001 whereas t Vie present 

applicant is placed in the serial no. 17 of the same 

seni arity list. Be It stated that sri San(Jeep sarlr.ar  

who is junior to the present applicant 

~.-J.ppointed/promated to the cadre of Assistant Engineer 

on ad hoc basis after,  appointment/promotion of Sri. 

G.Sinha Roy allowed to continue in the said post on ad 

Vioc basi. even after passing of impugned order of 

reversion dated 19,10,94 but surprisingly when -this 

fact is brought to the notice of the respondent Union 

of India by the applicant by his representation dated 

3.8.2002 w0iich was submitted following the direction 

passed by the Han 'ble High Court vide its judgment and 
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order dated 30.4.20OZ in Civil Rule No. 5717 of 1.998. 

r~wt surprisingly the General manager(Construction) 

passed an office Order No. 13/2002 oti 3.9.2002 

terminating the ad hoc promotion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar 

c with immediate effect placing him -in his substantive 

position in Group to as Senior SE(W) Construction, no 

reason is specified for reversion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar 

th 
n d o n the next day i.e. on 4 	September, 2002 

passed the impugned order rejecting the representation 

of the applicant dated 3rd August, 2002 contending 

inter alia that Sri G.Sinha Roy has already beet) 

promoted as. AYEN on his passing the sel -ection D-I the 

year 1999. whereas question in the instant application 

is whether the impugned order of reversion dated 

19,10,1994 passed against the applicant is valid in the 

facts and circumstances of the instant case., 

it is further stated in the 	impugned order dated 

4.9.2002 -that the ad hoc promotion of Sri Sandeep 

r k. a. r has a I r ea ~J' Y been discontinued =1 vague,  

assurance is given to the applicatyt -that his case for 

ad hoc promotion will be considered whenever the ad hoc 

promotion arrangement is treated necessary in future. 

The aforesaid action of the respondents firstly in 

terminating the ad hoc promotion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar 

an 3rd September 2002 who is junior to the applicant 

he post of:  without any valid reason and more so when t 

Asstt. 	Engineer is available 	for such ad 	hoc 

-l ighly arbitrary, uinf ~air and illegal 
0 111 IT) 0 69-ti () n is 
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and the same has been Passed in colourable exercise of 

Power with a mala fide intention to deny the ad hoc 

Promotional benefit to the present applicant. Moreover 

to avoid proper implementation of the Hon'ble High 

Court order dated 30-4.2002 passe ,.,A in Civil Rule No. 

.5717 of 1998. Secondly, the impugned order of rejection 

of his representation is bad in law as because the post 

for aeA Promotion is available after ,  passing the 

order reversion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar who was promoted 

on ad hoc basis to the post of Asstt. Engineer. 

D-i -the -facts, and circumstances stated above the 

impugned or-<.Jer dated September, 2002 is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

COPY Of the office order dated 3.9.2002 and 

rejection order dated eK9.2('102' are. anne><.ed 

herewith as Annexure-14 and 15 

,4.25 That it is stated that in the instant case the passing 

of the impugned order dated 3.9.2002 and 4.9.2002 makes 

it abundantly clear-  that the respondents made all 

along an effort to deny the benefit of ad hoc promotion 

to the cadre of Asstt. Engineer on the pretext and the 

passing of the impugned order dated 19.10.1994, 

10.1.1995 and 30.1.1995 now established beyond all. 

doubts that the same bias been passed (in extraneous 

consideration and not in public, inter.. ~3st. Theref ore,  

the applicant is entitled to be reinstated to the post 

of Asstt. Engineer on ad hoc basic; in -the vacauit post 
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i 	availab 	due to reversion of Sri Sandeep Sarkat 

	

I 	junior to the applicant with all consequential benefits 

including monetary benefits at least with effect from 

19.10.1994. 

In 'the facts and circumsvtances stated, above -the 

applicant has no other alternative remedy but to 

approach Lhi ,--s Hon'ble Tribunal for grant of adequate 

relief., 

~ &Q That -this application is made boria -fide an ,..:)' for -the 

cause of justice. 

	

5~ 	Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions. 

5 1 For that, no reason has been assigned for terminating 

the ad hoc promotion of Sri Sandeep Sarkar junior- to 

the applicant in the termination order dated 3.9.2002. 

~2 For that, Sri Sandeep Sarkar junior to the applicant in 

the cadre of Senior S.E.(W) Cons,, Was promoted ori 

temporary basis -to 'the cadre of Asstt. Enq. - .ineer and 

allowed to continue even after passing of the impugned 

order dated 1.9.10.1994. Ps si,!Ch give ris(.~.~ t-o -further 

cause of action in the instant case of the applicant. 

SqQ For that, the General Manager could not assi ,,.-.4n any 

valid reasons cm-  grounds in the impugned or -der dated 

4.9.2002 for rejecting the claim of the applicant for,  

reinstatement to the post of Asstt. Engineer on ad hoe 

J 
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basis with all consequential service benefit including 

monetary benefit. 

4 For 	that, 	the 	termination 	of the 	ad hoc 	promotion 	of 

r i 	 Sarkar 	b 'y Sandeep t N~,~ G e n e r a 1. 	Manager 

(Construction) 	is 	mala 	f ide and 	the same 	is 	done 	in 

colourable exercise of power. 

5.5 For that, no valid ground is assigned by the respondent 

-for 	discontinuation 	of ad 	hoc promotion of 	the present 

applicant 	when 	the 	same 	is granted' 'to 	his 	jUrli-Of-S- ,  

including 	Shri 	G.Sinha 	Roy. prior to 	his 	regular 

selection as AEN. 

 

That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the 

remedies available to him and there 	is 	no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy than to file this 

application. 

 nra__nnot_ox_e 	 tr, ~ou~_sly ~tile~d_o ~wd~isja &A—Mv Ot 

The applicant further declares -that he had. previoU -,-'-IY 

filed an application which was registered as O.A. Flo. 

218 of 1994 before this hion'ble Bench of tj ­le Central 

Administrative Tribunal regarding the subject matter of 

this application 	and 	-the 	applicant further declares 

that no 	such other 	application, Writ Petition or Suit 

is pending before any of them.. 

k 
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-Rel ef(s) sought for; 

Under the -facts and 	circumstances 	stated 	above, 	the 

applicant humbly prays 	that 	Your Lordships be pleased 

to admit this application, 	call 	for the records of the 

case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause 

as to why the relief(s) 	sought for in 	this application 

shall not be granted and on perusal of 	the records and 

after 	hearing the 	parties on the 	cause or causes that 

may be shown, be pleased to grant the following 

relief(s). 

8.1 That the order of termination of ad hoc officiation of 

Group-B 	of 	t he 	app I icant 	as 	Assistant 

Engineer/Construction 	(ad 	hoc/Tinsukia 	and 	his 

reversion to Group "C' as IOW/Construction Grade-I by 

order dated 19.10.1994 be set aside and quashed, with 

al consequential benefits including monetary benefits. 

8.2 That the Office order No. 22/95 dated 10.1.95 issued by 

the General Manager/Con/`N.F.Railway
`
/``Maligon and 

consequent office order No. 1/95 dated 30.1.95 issued 

by the Executive E:ngineer/Coti/C-. ~-~-C/Tinsukia and Office 

Order No. 35/ 19 dated 14.2.95 issued by the General 

Manager/Con/Maligaon be set aside and quashed with all 

consequential benefits including monetary benefits,. 

Sh l That the impugned order issued vide letter bearing no., 
i 

I 	E/283/CON/G(Engg) Pt.X, dated 4*t,,.h  Set:) -teml,--er, 200:.',. be 

set aside and quashed. 

(A 
IV 
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- h,rj. ,t the Hon"ble Tribunal b-,,~, 
 rdeased to decIare that 

-.- he applAcant 	iE_,. entitled to 	j- einst,ztted 'to th( -̀' 	Post,  

:) f ~4ssti 	Eng. -teer (coj-,.,~~,truction) 	on i i D 	, c 	b ad ho W'.. it, h 

,j 1. A. -) s e ~'j ~, c,  n 't i ,~ cot 	- -i ,  i 	.0. ser - v i c e 	b e n e f it ,,-, i t-',  C1 Ij  d i t-I ~I 1110  1-1 k,:~  t  a. r y 

:)enef it at 1east w ith 	ef f ect 	f r- (--)m 	,i.q..j,.0.,j,.994. 

r.-osts ,~)f the am-)II.cation. 

6 	 1-el.ief(s) -to whi(..:h the app.licant is entit)-E ~d Atly 

as the Hon't--de Tri1bunal. may (jeem -fit and pt­om~~ ['- - 

a 
	 17 M 

p e,_ n 	c y 	f 	t Jj i 5 	-:. t - 1. i c at.i. 0 n 	 pip I J. c a n t at p 

ri,_~t ys f o r t 1-1 e f 0 1. 1. 0 w j. t-, g r e i e f -. 

shal.l. not be 	bai,  
P e n J e ri cy 0  f: t 1-1  e 0 t-J, q i na A. f~ p t_-) 1 1 c at. i 0 1 

tc 

the 	p cx~,; t 	o f 	A 	i st-  a r-i 't 	Engineer 	o cc u r r e_ (A 	d .1 	t, 0  

-the Of f 6 

	

, f 	 Sarkar f:ojj.(.,i ing r e v e 	I o I i C) 

Ot--der dated 3.9.2002. 

................................ 

s a p p 	c a "t-. 1. 0 n i s f 1. A. e d t 1-1  t- 0 tj q f-I (-) c~Av o c a t e 

—Particulars,,.of the...I.P.Q., 

I . p ., 0 

Datle,  of ISsUe 

I ss i_i e d f r o m 

:1. v,) 	Payq-.bJ.e at 

12. ' ~ List of enclosures. 

i v e n 1. 11 t h e,  1. n d. e ,;,-. . 

0-) 6 

Ell, 

IGO, 



VERWICATION 

.1 , S.,  h r i 	Su k u rria r - 	D a. ss, , 	S o n 	o f 	L at e 3 . C . Oa -s , a q e al 

i,,ibout 	48 	year- s., 	resident 	of 	Tin-,,:~wkda, 	clo 	her- ei:)y ver- ify that. 

the statements, made 	Pa.r­aqr- aj-.)h 1 to 	4 	and 6 'to 	12 	ar- e true 

-to 	m 	.1 .y Ai Jqe and those madle 	in 	Par- a< r, aph 5 are tt-ue to rny 

legal acivice and 	I 	have 	not 	s,.,q-_)pr­ es,-,sedl 	any -fact. 

(,,)ri d I s iqn t h i s v (,-~ r-  i f i c. a t i. o ri on this the 	day of 
e3l 

2 0 OA 
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Annexure-1 

Office of the General Manager(Con), 
Maligaon, Guwahati 

Office Order No. 3/89 

~ The following postings are ordered to take immediate 
eff6ct. 

Sri K.M.. BurIlla, X E N / C/ 3 C L. i S P 0 St e 11 't e III p o r a r y a s 
XEN/SURVEY for Kumarghat-Agartala Survey against newly 
created post., 

R. Das Gupta, 	CPWI/CON/DMR is 	temporarily 
appointed to officiate in Class - If service as AEN on ad 
hoc basis and posted ass Offg. AEN/Survey/DMR against 
the newly created post for Kumarghat -Agartala Survey. 

M Shri Sukumar Das, CIOW/CON/LLBR is temporarily 
qppointed to officiate in Class-II service as AEN/CON 
on ad hoc basis, and posted as Offg. _AEN/CON/Bairabi 
j,.!nder XEN/(,(,',N/LLBR vice Shri J.Bhattacheriee, AEN/CON 
transferred. 

44. 	The Senior Sclae post of XEN/CON/SCL, on being vacated 
by Shri K.M!Burma vice item (m)  above, jai temporarily 
downgraded to JS/Class-11, and Shri G.Sinha Roy, 
IOW/Gr.I"/Jiribam is temporarily appointed to officiate 
in Class-II service ass AEN/CON on ad hoc basis and 
posted against this post. 

'The above fortuitous and ad hoc promotion will not 
c o r) f e r upon t he m any claim for retention/regular 
approval and absorption i n class-11 service a t-,i (I 
seniority over their senior. 

T h i S i s.,.-,u es with the a p,  p r o v al o f the C 0 111 P CE-1 t e n t 
authority. 

Sd/-  Illegible 
MAW 

for General Manager(Con) 

No. E/283/CON/G(Engg) Pt. II 

CapV forwarded to 
OM(P)/MLG 
CEs/Con/IJI,III, MLG 

Dated 13.1.89 

Sd/-  Illegible 
13. 1. 89 

for General.Manager(Con) 



24 

Annexure-2 

Office of the Chief Engineer (Con) 
Silchar 

Office Order No. 8/89 	 Dated 2.2.89 

In terms of GM/CON/MLG's letter No. W/348/CON/K-A/2 

dated 13.1.89, Shri Sukumar Das, CIOW/CON/Ramnathpur has 

been promoted on ad hoc basis in the Jr. Scale (Class-11) 

vide .  Shri J.Bhattacharjee, AEN/CON/LLBIP on *transfer. As 

such following orders arc; issued -for re-distribution of 

workload of L-S Project. 

1'. 	Shri Sukumar Das, AENI(Ad hoc) class-II, i,,dll be In 

charge of the section from Ch. 40900 (m) to 44000(m). 

2. 	Shri Chiramoy Dy. IOW/CON/LLBR will be in charge of the 

Section from Ch. 27000(m) to 40900(mh 

M 	Shri dilip Kumar Ray, IOW/Gr. II/LLBR will be in charge 

of the Section from Ch.O(m) to 40900(m). 

Shri A.T.Sen, IOW/Gr. I/LLBR will be in charge of the 

Stores, works and maintenance at Lalabazar. 

Shri Srikanta Das CIOW/CON/LLBR will be in charge of 

the erection of the bridge 69 including procurement of 

necessary materials.. 

Shri 21.Bhattacharjee, AEN/CON/LLBR will Viand over the 

charge of works between Ch.. 44000(m) to 48150(r(i) to 

.Shri S.C.L. Mecha, XEN/CON-11/LLBR and will be relieved 

for survey organization in terms of GM/CON/MLG's letter 

No.W/34S/`CON/``K-A/2 dated 13.1.89. 

Shri R.S.Bhattachjee, IOW/Gr. III/LLBR will be in 

charge of the section from Ch. 44000(m) to 46000(m) 

S. 	Shri R.P. Deka, IOW/Gr.111/LLSR will assist Shri 

R.S.8hattacharjee. 

. Shri Subir Mukherjee, IOW/Gr.Il/LLBR will in charge of 

the section from Ch. 46000(m) to 471SO(m). 

Shri B.K.Choudhury, IOW/Gr. II/LLBR will be in charge 

of the section from Ch. 47150 (m) to 48150(m). 

Shri &K.Sen, IOW/CON/LLBR will be in charge of the 

section from Ch. 0 to 40900m. He will also be in charge 

of P. Way works up to Bairabi. 

_Q1 
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Shri D.C. Roy, XEN/CON-I/LLBR, will be in charge of all 

the Oorks from Ch. 0 to 44000(m), stores, establishment 

and budget etc. 

The above orders will take effect from the date Shri 

JOhattacharjee, AEN/CON/LLBR, hand over the charge to 

Shri S.C.L. Meena and if spared. 

W E/283/CON/SCL/Pt. III 
COPY forwarded to 
E' GM/CON/MLG 

Sd/- Illegible 
Chief Engineer(Con) 

N.F.Railway, Silchar 

Dated 2.2.89 

CE/CON-II/MLG 
—Dy-CE/CON-I, 11  & III/SCL. 

DY. CE/CON/K-A SurveY/MLG. 
XEN/CON/L-8/S-a &D-K. 

& SAO/CON/SCL 
Staff concerned 

FA & CAO/CON/MLG 

Sd/- Illegible 
Chief Engineer(Con) 

N.F.Railway, Silchar 
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1j) In r.-I 	 T F/ 	t t. 
t tn, 	 's, Sr. DEIVE-'-C, 

	

i 	 E/ I J. f S .I. . 	~j )i. 

sc) 	 I C 

h"I s r 

fcT ca,~'T,~ f 
p  ~-IUICL 

I i".1  00 	tc 

	

G! 1V (OV I I Jr- 	2. C; 'V"'qT/ C,"lcutt-,l- 	3 ,  C F D~/'m-To 

P)n J~.~ P.T,9 7  TIAG et r, 1 .9(. 

ar 	 KTL 

I 
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Annexure-4  

C Q f  i  d  aul ILIBIL 	 U E -, I sLA . i  I All y- 	r/CON/SCL - 
offi ce of the Dy- Chie Enginee 

No. SCL/CON/I 	
dated 28-7-94 

To 
Shri Sukumar D3s 
Ex. AEN/CON/LLBR 
Now AEN/C0N/Survey/SCL 	

relevant 

Sub a 	
Submission of' 

final bill along with other 

documents of CAs of L-B Section- 	

ision and 
following CAS ex 

ecu ted under your supery 
The 	 eriod as AEN/CON/LLBR, it 

work was completed during your on 	to  be prepared and 
i mp lies, -that 'final b -.!. ~ l and record are - 	

date though 
1 regr et to state that till 	

ig any hid submitted by you- 	 . you are not payir 
repeated reminders issued to YOU 	 rd thereof - 
fot the submission of 'the f inal 	and reco , 

irculated vide No E/283,/CON 
Vide this office order 0. 19/94 c 

cle,ai-IY mentioned  . 
-that YOUr 

1,5,94 it WAS 	 - f -the .,, /pt, ~/ dated 3 	
ff ' - is 

sub.ject 'to submission  t') 	
t release from this 0 	-c" bmission 

, 
of 

the final bill YOU l ef 
final bill but without sU 	 of posting without taking 
this office and joined 	

place d which  Y 	have violate'. J 

spare letter from -the undersigne 
the instructions and normal rules. 

Due to non submission of the final bill and record the 
than 4 years for which this 

,,,e  is lying pending since more e outstanding 	ases~ The 

Office could not finalise t h 	 ring and closure of 

finalisation work of this office is linge non finalisation of 

Audit and Accounts cases are held UP fOt se ref erred by UCO 
the ("Atstanding CAs. Recently one ca 

Bank/KKJ to this office relating the CA record not submitted 

bv YOU 
which involves legal litigations., 	

-1 Len 

record w ith proper 
are given as below 

C A No,. CON/SCL/ 59  dated  

CA W CON/SCL/60 dated 

CA No~ CON/SCL/61 dated 

CA W CON/SCL/19 1  dated  

CA No. CON/SCL/ 141  

C, : 0 1 No. C0N/5CL/8I 

your reply 
I 
should reach this Off ice  

action has already been initiated for 

Sd/-  illegible 
28.W4 

Dy. C.E.(Conl. 

0 

Therefore. you are warned -that YOU  

submit -the final bill and 
thi s  office and 

tc. The pending C.A. nos. 
clarification rzz~ 

M&32 
- 9 ~ 3 Z 
130 ~ 82 
22 ~ 3.83  

M/S Mishra Bro -,  
t V, 6"IN r s - 

immediately as such 
DAR action against 

the 
you 
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Annexure-5 

Confidential 

To a DY! CE/Con/SCL (for personal attention of Sri 

'N.G.Neware) 

Sub Aubmission of final bill along with other relevant 

!Documents of CAs of L-B Section. 

Ref :Your Confdl. Letter No. SCL/CON/1 dated 28.7.94. 

Sir, 

In reference to the above. I beg to state that I have 

Joined my new assignment (M 12.7.94 on getting du.e spare 

letter from your office under your clear vi'die 
>r) / 04 	ill n c1le r 	e ri d 0 e m e n t 	No. 

Of f ice 	Order 	No. 	2., , 
E/28T/CON`/G/Pt.V`/755 dated 20.6.94 and formal office order--  

No., 19/94 endorsement no. E/283/C0N/(~,j/pt.V1/`696 dated 

31.5.94. In the above said spare letter under your signature 
you have spared me w.e.f. 30.6.94, rather forced me to spare 
on or before 30.6.94 as it has been clearly mentioned that -, 

extension if any beyond 30-6.94 w ill be on my own leave 

account. Pis per your instruction in the said spare letter--  

for submission Of final bills and record thereof of L-B 

projett, I beg to state that I have duly submitted the same 
and"further detail position relating to the CAs mentioned in 

your a 
I  bove letter is given below 

CAs No. : - 
CA No. CON/SCL/59 dated 14.3.82 Pertaining to M/S 

CA No. CON/SCL/60 dated 19.3.82 Brothers. 

('',A No. CON/SCL/61 dated 13.2.82 

CA No. CON/SCL/191 dated 22.3M,'_'; 

in connection with the above CAs it is found f rom the 

records that the works against the above CAs was physically 
stopped -ft"(-,)rfl 1.986. Further it is a l so  stated for your 
information that at that time AEN/Con-I/LLBR was the 

custodian of -the bills aq,~~ ,
Jnst the above CAs i."ihen I was 

merelY an JOW/Con-III/LLBR 
. 
to look after the field works and 

do the accountal of stores only and I was not empowered to 
do any recording in M.B., Level Books, etc. But subsequently 

when I was p romotecl to AEN/CON/1-LBR in j,.989 -the section 

Pertaining to the a bove CAs was not Under ny control., 

I 
However, -the records pertaining to stores, the same has 

bee 
I 
 h handed Over  -to  IOw,/(.-,, on"/SCL as directed in spare letter 

vihich has been acknowledged byXEk1/KAS/DMR at sCL vide his 
No. w/311/CON/Survey/KA Stores/6/756 dated 20.6.94. However, 
though I have received your letters when I was AEN/KA Survey 

giving instruction to finalise the above CAs, but I was riot 
spared or directed by my XEN to do so. SO ,  in this respect I 
am not at all responsible in this matter of finalisation of 
the above CAs. However. on your-,  instruction I could able to 

0 
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i ,  
ObIlect some of the MBs, level books from MAR and also from 
your of f ice which has been ascertained f rom the then AEN/C-
f/LLBR(Shri A.K.Sen). These are - 

I. 	L,evel book of initial level of CON/SCL/429 dated 
31.1.89 
CON/SCL/430 dated 31.1.89 
CON/SCL/432 dated "31.1.89 -- which are g1juired 

f or fin,'~ilisation of the CAS as referred to your above 
letter. I have pursued personally in your office, but none 
ate ready to give the same due to shortage of Record Sorter ,  
Al office. However, if the same are made available -to me, 
giving a reasonable time, I will try to finalise the same. 

Pegarding CAs No. CON/SCL/1.4,1. & CON/SCL
`
/81. I b-,-g I 	 " 

r  

'to state that the final bills against the above two CAs have 
already been given to you in the month of March 94, but you 
have made partial payment to the contractor. 

That Sir, though I have been spared with effect from 
30.6.94 A.N. 11ill date no L.P.C. has been handed over either 

Q me or sent to my new place of posting for which I am not 

q1tting the salary for the month of July & August, 94, which 

may kindly be looked into and arrangement may please be made 

A send the L.P.C. immediately. I 
With regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- Illeoible 

(Sukumar Das) 

AEN/Con/TSK on leave 
r 

Co:r)y forwarded for favour of information 

PlOse to 

	

1. 	CE/Con-II/MLG 

2.1 o  CE/Con-III/MLG 

3. j GM/Con/MLG 

	

4.1 	Oy.CE/Con/TSK, 

51 XEN/KAS/DMR at SCL 

(Sukumar Das) 

AEN/Con/TSK on leave 

Dated a 19.8,94 
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Annexurs-6 

Conf idential. 
Affice of the Executive Engineeri"KASAMR at Silchar. 

N.F.Railway 

No. E/34/Con/KAS/GAZ/1071. 	 Date 1.9.1994 

TO 
Shri Sukumar Das 
Ex. AEN/CqN/TSK 

Sub 	Submission of final bill along with other relevant 
documents of CAs of L-B Project. 

Ref -. 	Your letter No. Nil, Date :- 19.03.1994. 

In reference to the above, vide para 3 A your conf 

Letter no. quoted above. 

You have stated that ""however, though I have received 

your letters when I was AEN/K.A. Survey, giving instruction 

to finalise the above CAs, But I was not spared or directed 

by my XEN to do so. So, in this respect I am not at all. 

responsible, I this matter of finalisation of the above 

M A. s" . 

In this connection, following points are given to 

repudiate your charges 

a) ~ The following letters have been issued to you by Dy. 

CE/C/SCL/for submission of final bills 

1), W/44/CON/SCL/646 dated 30.4.93 

2) 	-do- 	917 dated 11.6.93 

-do- 	1047 dated 30.6.93 

-do- 	1217 dated 03.8-93 

5. 	Confidential letter No. 

SCL/CON/I dated 22.11.93 

SCL/CON/I dated 
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DO 

iv) 

V) 

A) 

SCL/CON/l/1866 dated 20.12.93 

SCLAON/I dated 21.12.93 

SCLAON/I dated 25.4.94 wherein XEN/Kr-)S and then 

was specifically requested not -to give yot'! arry 

work for 15 days. 

W/44/CON/L-B/SCL/P- 11 dated 31.5.94 

At -that time you have received all the letters and in 

good spirit, never raised any question about your sparing 

etc. 	as because from 	August/'93 (onwards, 	you 	We re 

co6tinuously staying at SCL and shared personally every 

responsibility in survey recess work. From Dec/'93 onwards, 

when I -took personal charge of preparing the est ~lmate and 

report, your personal contribution was still less. So the 

ex 
. 
cuse of your not specifically sparing for finalisation of 

bills of L-B project does not stand and are lame excuses, 

In Dy. CE/C/SCL's office order No. circulated vide Dy. 

CE/C/SCL's letter No. 20/94, E/283/Con/G/PV/755 dated 

, 20.6.94. You have been given time upto 30.6.94 to finalise 

and submit final bills and records of L.P. project. But from 

your,  lkr~tter it is seen that you have left SCL and joined 

your new assignment Without submission of final bill and 

other records of pending CAs. In the meantime, you have 

shmitted the following final bills 

i. 	CON/SCL/536 	 an July/'93 

H. CON/SCL/417 	 on 21.1.94 

HE CON/SCL/390 	 an 21.1.94 

Q. CON/SCL/146 	 on 28.2.94 

So, it is clear that you had time and opportunity to 

prepare bills and finalise C.As, in spite of other -

engagement, if any. 

While showing reasons 	f o r 	late 	submission of 	your- 

T.A.Bills. you have signed the letter No.E/34/Con/KAS/GAZ/TA 

Ated 23.6.94 (on behalf of 	XEN/KAS/DMR) 	wherein you 	have 

itated reasons for delay, among other, as follows : 	 - 	 ''for 
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finalisation of final bills of L-B project and for shortage 

of official to prepare the bills''. 

On 25.3.94, while submitting C.C.VI and final bill of 

C.A. No. :- CON/SCL/583 dated 25.2.92, you have shown reason 

-,for delay in submission as -- ''Badly engaged with other 

final bills of L.B. Project.'' 

C.C.111 and final bill of C.A. No. CON/SCL/589 dated 

21.9.92 has been submitted toy you with reasons -for late 

submission as :- "Badly engaged with other final bills of 

L.B. Project.'" 

A statement is enclosed showing your movement to SCL, 

4LBR, Ramnathpur etc. (Annexure-A). The purpose of all these 

movements must be L.B. project only as at that time. You 

had no specific work at SCL except the preparation of final 

bills. In your T.A. journals, as shown against item No. (2), 

(3), (4) and (9) you have specifically mentioned the object 

of journey as " for final bill work" , "final bill (L.B)" 

etc. 

It clearly indicates that you ha.d been given -t- irf-le, 

opportunity etc. for preparation of -final fills of L-B. 

project. 

It will. be seen -from para 5.,6,,'7,8 above -that you had 

time) and opportunity to prepare and submit final bills and 

you actually were engaged in -this job. So your excuse as 

stated in para 1. above are unfounded, baseless and lame 

excuses for not finalizing the C.A.s in such a long time. 

The physical wort, of preparation of draft report and 

estimate has been practically over A April/May/1994 and 

every body had an easy time. Only the typing work and 

vetting estimate were going on from then onwards. One IM4 

was solely engaged for these Works. 

So you did not have any other work except finalisation 

of L-B project C.As. for which you could devote your whole 

time. 
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. .12. Considering all the above points, I am t o ta. I I y 

convinced that you have raised al -these lRMCE,  eKCW.-2',(-- ..- S to 

cover [Al.) your failure -to comp, I\v with -the letters of Dy. 

CE/Con/SCL., 

Sd/-Illegible 

WK.Bose 
XEN/KAS/DMR at Silchar.. 

Copy to : 
. . 11. 	('3M/Con/Mt-G. 

CE/Con-II/MLG 

CE/Con-III/MLG 
Dy. CE/Con/SCL 
Dy. CE/Con/TSK 

for information and necessary 
action. 

SO-Illegible 

A.K.Bose 
XEN/KAS/DMR at Silchar. 
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ANNEXURE-Wk, 

EXTRACT FROM 

sment at Shri Sukumar Das- AWN 

7.3.93 to 8.3.93 	- SCL, AMC - 2222 

10.3.93 to 13.3.93 	- LLBR, Ramnathpur 	(for final 

bills) 

20.3.93 to 22.3.93 	- SCL (final 	bill 	works). 

 30.3.93 to 5.4.93 	- SCL for final 	bill works 

(L.B.Project). 

 15.4.93 to 20.4.93 	- SCL 

 24.4.93 to 3.5.93 	- SCL 

 26.2.93 to 1.3.93 	- SCL 

 11.1.93 to 25.1.93 	- SCL 

 26.1.93 to 2.2.93 	- SCL (for preparation of final 

bills of L-B project at 

SCL) 

Vf 
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Annexure-7 

NORTH EAST FRONTIERRAILWAY 

Office of the General Manager(Con) 
Maligaon 

OFFICE ORDER No 228/94 

The temporary ad hoc officiation Q Group-B V Shri 

Sukumar Das, AEN/CON(Ad hoc) TSK is hereby terminated and he 

is reverted back to Group -C as IOW/CON/Gr.I with immediate 

effect. 

This issues with the approval of competent authority. 

Sd/- N.R.Chakraborty 
UY. COP/CoN. 

For General Manager(Con) 

No.E/191/2-6/CON/1 
	

Dated 19/10/1994 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to 
1. 	FA & CAO/CON/MLG. 
2., 	CE/CON/1,11,111, & IV/MLG 

DAO/T&K 
Secy. To GM/CON/MLG 

5 ~ 	 officer concernedt. 
6... 	XEN/(--'ON/TSK 
7. 	OS1P1(,',ON11vL(.:, 

Sd/- N.R-Chakraborty 
Dy. COP/CON 

For General Manager(Con) 



"r 
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Annexure-8 

N.F.Railway. 

OFFICE ORDER NO : 22/95 

In modification of this office order No. 228/94 issued 

under No. E/191/26/CON/1 dated 19.10.1994 the temporary ad 

hoe officiation in Group) "13' of Shri :S'~ukumar-  Das, AEN/CON 

(Ad hoc)/TSK is hereby terminated and he is reverted back to 

Group "C' as CIOW/CON instead of IOW/'COtJ,--I as he has beer) 

promoted as such on regular measure due to restructuring of 

cadre, to have immediate effect. 

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 

(C.Saikia) 
SPO(Con) 

For General Manager(Con) 

No.E/191/26/Con/J. 	 Dated 10.105. 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to 
FA & CAO/CON/MLG 
CE/CON/I,II,Ill & IV 

W DAO/TSK 
4 ~ 	Secy. to GM/CON/MLG 

officer concerned 
Dy. CE/CON/TSK 
XEN/CONASK', 

8- 	OS(P)/CON/MLG 

(C.Saikia) 
SPO (Can) 

For General Manager(Con) 
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Annexure-9 

NORTH EAST FRONTIER RAILWAY 

Office of the Executive Engineer(Con/G-C Tinsukia), 

OFFICE ORDER NO. 1/95 

In terms of GM/CON/MLG's Office Order No, 22/95, issued 

under No.E/191/26/CON/`1 dated 10.1.95 the temporary Ad-hoc 

offication in Group-B of Shri Sukumar Das, AEN/CON/Adhoc/TSK. 

is hereby terminated and reverted back to Gr-C as C.IOW/CON, 

instead of IOW/CON/I. This is in modification of GM/CON's 

office order No. 228/9 11 issued LVIder No. E/1 191/26/CON/1 

dated 19.10.94,, 

In view of above 	mentioned modif ication, 	Shri 	Sukumar 

Das 	is posted as 	C..IOW/CON/TSK 	in modification 	cd 	this 

office order 	No. 5/94 	issued under No. 	E/283/CON/GC/TSK/255 

dated 31.10.94. 

This issues with the approval of GE/GON/III/MLG. 

Sd/- Illegible 
Executive Engineer (CON)/G-C 

N.F.Railway : Tinsukia 

No.E/283
`
/`CON/`G-C`/TSK/Gaz/37`/"- 	

Dt. : 30.01.1995 

copy to 

CE/COM/III/MLG - This is in ref. To his L/No. E/283/ 

Con/C/ Engg/Pt.VII dated 25.1.95 

FA & CAO/CON/MLG 
. 3. 	CE/CON/IJI,III & IV 
4. 	DAO/TSK' 
S. 	Secy. to GM/ . CON4MLGI 
6. 	SPO/CON/MLG 

.3ri Sukumar Das - at office 01.02.958. 
order 

9. 	COPY for N.G.Staff file., 

Copy for office 

Executive Engineer (CON)/G-C 
N.F.Rallway : Tinsukia 



Annexure-10 

office of the General Manager(CON), 

Maligaon 

MEMORANDUM NO. 25/95 

-,as 	 -to Shri 	Sukumar 	Das, 	AEN/CON/TSK 	been 	reverted 

Group-"C' 	as 	CIOW, 	Shri 	Das was 	promoted as CIOW/CON on ad 

hoc 	basis 	with 	effect 	-from 3.12.87 	and 	subsequently 	wad 

promoted 	as 	regular 	measure in 	scale 	Rs,. 	2375 ­75 --- 320o­EB- 

100-3500(RPS). 	On 	reversion as 	CIOW/CON 	his 	pay 	i s 

reoularizea as under 

Pay fixed as an 3.12.87 Rs.2375.00 

(In terms of XEN/C/LLBR's 

(O.O.No.23/87 dt. 	4.12.87) 

Pay raised as an 1.12.88 - 	Rs. 	2450.00 

1.12.89 - 	Rs.2525.00 

1.12.90 - 	Rs.2600.00 

1.12.91 - 	Rs.2675.00 

1.12.92 - 	Rs.2750.00 

1.12.93 - 	Rs.2825.00 

1.12.94 - 	Rs.2900.00 

(C.SAIKIA) 
SPOICal 

For GENERAL MANAGER(CON) 

No. E/205/CON/I(TECH) 	 Dated 9.02.1995 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to 

I . 	f:~'A & CAOA.'O['1/mLC;i 
2. 	DAO/TSK 

. 3. 	X E N I  (-, 0 N /"r s K 
4. 	Staff concerned., 

Sd/- Megible 

(C.SAIKIA) 
SPDXON 

for GENERAL MANAGERWON) 
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Annexure-11 

NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY 

Office of the General Manager(CON), Maligaon 

MEMORANDUM NO. 3S/95 

The following transfer and posting are ordered to take 

immediate effect :--- 

Shri Sukumar Das, AEN/CON/TSK under XEN/CON/TSK in 
scale of Rs. 2375-3500/- (RPS) is  hereby transferred -to 
Amguri and posted under Dy. CE/CON/AGI in his same capacity, 
pay and scale. 

Shri S.K.Bala, IOW/ DON/Gr-III under XEN/CON/TSK in 
scale of P,:---;. 1.400--2,300/-  (RPS) is hereby transferred and 
posted and Amguri under Dy CE/CON/AG1 in his same capacity, 
pay and scale. 

3. 	Shri N.K.Deori, IOW/Gr-111 under XEN/CON/TSK V scale 
of Rs. 1400-2300/- (RPS) is hereby transferred to Amquri and 
posted under DYL CE/CON/AG1 in his same Capacity, pay and 
scale. 

1/4" 	T lie 	Bpi's 	working 	under 	Dy. 	C.E./CON/AG1 	a n (J. 
XEN/CON/TSK who are having Civil Engineering Diploma may. be  
assigned IOW's work as well after explaining the matter to 
them properly. 

This is as per order of CE/CON/111. 
A 

MSAIKIA) 
SPOKON 

for GENERAL MANAGER(CON) 

No. E/283/CON/2/GC)/Pt-Il 	 Dated 14.2.1995 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to 

FA & CAO/CON/MLG 
DAO/TSK 
DY.C.E./CON

`
/TSK 

3. 	XEN/CON/TSK 
Staff concerned. 

(S.SAIKIA) 
SPO/CON 

for GENERAL MANAGER(CON 
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Annexure- 12 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

No. 216/94 

Das 	 ~Appli.cant S kA k u ma t 

Union of Irldia & Or-s. 

P R E S E N T 

I'HE HOWBLE JuSTICE SHRI 	 VIC E ­-GHAIRMAN 

I'HE HON'BLE SHRI G.t_..SANf'.'1L.YINE, 11EMBER (AOMN-) 

I= 0 r. tile r1pl.-dicant 	 Mr-. J_L.Sar- kar- 

~jr-. m..Cilaxtda 

	

0 j­  -the Respon (Jeri ts 	 Mr., B.K.Shar,ma, pl.y. Advocate. 

DrJF 	 COURT"S ORDER 

1,7. jj_ 94 Ile a. t-  d 	M r, 	J.L.Sarkar 	f or- 	t h e 	a j-) p c a n t . 

pj  p p 1.  i ca t i o t-1 is admitted. 8 weeks -for,  Wt- itten n 

statement. Issl.Ae notice to 	t-espbnalents -to show 

Cause as -to WITY interim r, elief as pr-a -yed should. 

not be qi-anted- petut- nable on 6.12.94. Application 

-to be listed for,  hearin ~,-i as -to interim relief or-,  

6.12.94. ~~t thj ~ s ­~ 	
, e 	to Mr. B.K.Shar- rfla s eks t 

,,appear-  for tile respondents on notice. He wants 
time to Obtain i ns t r - u et i on S - Mi r . S h a r-  m ~a is 

r-equeste(.1 -to file a memo Of appe,'ar- ance in dule 

cours~,e- pen<Airig hearing for-  inter- irr,  r-E~ lief -the 
r_ 0  0 	l  t s 	- l ot 	 t to -tile, impuigned 

	

p 0 1-1  e t 	s tla ll t 	give ef fec 

o r-  e r-  (A a t e d 19.10.94. The applicaVit may be Z~d]-Ovled 

to Continue to off -icia. -te in Gir- oup B post fr-om 
i.  -till. vacant ~ 

t.-jher- e,  he is reverted if tile p-ost 	S 

1* h e p Os t , however- , shm 11. not  be 

-fur- ther ot- det- s, if it  is not alr, eady filled by any 

	

1, 11 .1 	 -ial t [-1 e r- 	p e t-s. on . 	_s Ac3-inter, im 	or-der- 	st -11 	be 
pr, e j j_j(j. i.Ce  t o  ti-, (., 	 ld. Contentions 	- at 	 Of 

i n both -tile par- ties at -tile hear`_irl ~,-41  c.)n 	terim i-elief - 

ie (~ to -tile 	n el , ,)Py  of 	he ot 	sl.j ppl . 	 Col.) s 

f t tl e p a r 
Sd/- M.C:j ,,cjjaudhai- i 

viCe-Chair- man 

Sd/ -- G.L.SnaqlN i  . yine, 

Miembet-  (Adfrin 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL Annexure-13 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original application No- 218 of 1994. 

Date of Order - This the 27th day of July.1998 

THE HONTLE MR. JUSTICE D.N ~ Baruah,, VICE -CHAIRMAN. 

THE HONTLE MRO.L.Sanglyine, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Sri Sukumr Das 
Son of Late Sushil Chandra Das 
Office of the Executive engineer,  
(Construction)/Gauge Conversion 
N.F.Railway, Guru Nanak Market 
Hijuguri, Tinsukia-786125 

.,,Anolicant 

BY advocate S/Shri A.Roy, M.Chanda. 

-AND- 

The Union of India, 
Represented by the General Manager, 
(Construction), N.F.Railway, 
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011 

The Deputy Chief Engineer (Construction)/ 
Survey, N.F.Railway, Maligaon, 
Guwahati-781 011 
(formerly Deputy Chief 

-
Engineer/Construction/N.F.Pailway/`Silchar),. 

Shri G.Sinha Roy, 
Assistant Engineer (Construction), 
Working under Deputy Chief Engineer 
(Construction)/Survey, N.F.Railway, 
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011. 

~  -  . 0 

By advocate Shri B.K.Sharma, Railway Counsel. 
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The applicant was an Inspector of Works Grade-I since 

29.10.1986. He was promoted to -the post (,if Chief Irisprzz~ctor 

of Works on ad hoc basis on 3.12.1987. He was regularized in 

this post on 1.3.1993. In the meantime, on 13.1.1989, he was 

temporarily 	appointed 	to officiate in 	Class II 	service 	as 

Assistant 'Engineer (Construction) an 	ad hoc basis and posted 

at 	Lalabazar 	vice 	Shri J.Bhattacharjee -transferred. From 

Lalabazar lie was, transferred to Kurfiarqh ~-,i.t-Aq 	'ala 	u , a. rt S rvey 

an;A thereafter to TinSUkia with effect -from 12 ~ 7.199 ,4. On 

19.10.1994 his temporary ad hoc officiation in Group T' as 

Assistant Engineer was; terminated and he was reverted to 

group '~ C' post as Inspector of Works (Con), Grade_-I.' The 

applicant in, aggrieved with -the order of teri -fiin,-ation and 

reversion. According to the applicant the respondent no.3 

Shri G.Sinha Roy, was promoted to the same rank of Assistant 

Engineer by the same order on 13.1.1989. He was not 

however, reverted though he was junior to the applicant- On 

-the other hand, lie has been allowed to continue to work as 

Assistant Engineer on ad hoc basis. Further, the applicant 

has submitted that though he was a regular Chief Inspector ,  

of Works with effect from 1.3.1993 he was not reverted to 

that post but to the post of Inspector of Works whicb is a 

post one grade below. The above actions of the respondents, 

according -to the applicant, are a result of mala fide 

exercise 	of 	t.-~ 0 W ('! t- 	by 	the 	r e s o n d (~-~ n t S . 	M o r o v e r , 	the 

;I qq 



43 

respondents had arbitrarily terminated his service in Group 

and reverted him -to an in,-~ptproj:)riate post in GrouP 'C' 

k.,) i t h o u t g i v i. n 9 him any opportunity of being heard. The 

original Application was admitted before this Tribunal on 

17.11-1994. Thereafter (on 10 ~ 1 ~ -1.995 t he ('~, e n e ra I 

Manager(Con.) N.F.RailwaY, Maligaon modified the order dated 

19.10.1994 and reverted the applicant to the post of Chief 

inspector of Works (Con) instead of Inspector of Works (Con) 

Grade-I. Consequent to this order dated 10.1.1995 (Annexure-

1~ ), the Executive Engineer(Con), Tinsukia also revised the 

order dated 31.1o.1,994 vide order dated 30.1-1995 (Annexure-

1). The contention of the applicant,is that these two orders 

,~jate,j 10.1-1995 and 30.1.1995 are illegal as they 

were 	i S s' (A e d' 	du r i n g 	the 	p e ncie n c y 	of 	this 	Original 

Application. 

2. 	We have heard learned counsel of both sides. The Office 

Order 	No. 	228/94 	dated 	19.10.1994 terminated 	the 	temporary 

ad 	hoc 	officiation 	of 	the 	applicant 	in 	Group 	"B' 	post Of 

Assistant 	Engineer 	(Con) 	and 	reverted 	him 	to 	a 	Group 

post of Inspector of Works (Con) Grade-1. 	There is no reason 

qiven there -irt 	why the ad 	hoc promotion of 	the applicant was 

terminated. 	In 	the 	written 	statement 	it 	has 	been 	stted it-,  

pa ~- a 	7 	that 	tile 	post 	-from 	which 	the 	applicant 	teias, 	reverted 

tN as 	no 	lonq ~,z,~ r 	vacant. 	It 	is 	not 	therefore 	the 	case of the 

respondents 	that 	the 	post 	was 	abolished 	or 	that the 

applicant was no longer vacant. 	It is not therefore the case 

,t 	tile 	post 	was, 	abolished or 	t - 	t 
of 	the 	respondents 	th ~_j the 

applicant was no longer required 	in the post. 	They have not 

'If 



also shown as to who) had - ,~.)cCUPi-E~d the Post. resulting to 

vaC. ,zi.tion of the same by -the applicard" The respondents do 

rtot deny lthat respondent no.3, Shri G.Sinha Roy, is junior 

-to the applicant and he was promoted by the same order dated 

13.1.1989 and that fie is continuing as Assistant Engineer 

Mon), in Jogighopa Project. They have stated that there is 

no infirmity towards continuation of Shri G.Sinha Roy. They 
I 

do not explain however, what are the factors contributing to 

his continuation when the applicant who is senior was 

discontinued in Group 'B' ad hoc service. The applicant was 

transferred from Lalabazar to Kumarghat and then to 

Tinsukia. If the post in Tinsukia from 1,,ihich thc.-~ applicant 

was reverted was no longer vacant as stated by t he 

respondents, the respondents have tu)t explained why t h 

applicant could riot be transferred -to another-  vacancy in 

some other places, 	Secondly, the respondents have not stated 

in the impugned order date& 10.10.1994 why the applicant, 	wo 

Mas a Chief Inspector of Works, was reverted to a post below 

is rank, that is, to the post of Inspector of Works, Grade-- 

1. T'f,-iey did riot give any reply in para 8 of -the written 

statement regarding this situation. After hearing counsel of 

both sides on this order dated 19.10.1994 we are of the view 

that the impugned order-  is liable to be' set aside on the 

above mentioned grounds. 

3. 	The Office Order No. 22/95 dated 10.1.1995, Annexure-H, 

and 	the 	Office Order 	No. 	1/95 dated 	30.1_9'13, Anne ~,,.ure, ­ I, 

repeated 	the termination 	of the 	temporary ad 	hoc 

officiation 	of the 	applicant as 	Assistant Engineer, 
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Construction and modif ied t he 	impugned order dated 

10. 10. 1994 to the extent that reversion of the applicant. 

shOU I .d b e -to t Vi e post of Chief Inspector of Works, 

Construction instead of Inspector-  of Wor-ks, Construction. 

Grade-I. We had admitted this Original Application by whicl- i 

the impugned ordet-  dated 10.10.1994 has been challenged on 

17.1K1994., We Viad by,  -the interim ord(-',.~ r dated 17.11.1994 

directed the respondents that they shall not give effect to 

the impugned order dated 19.10-1994. After thiat -the order 

dated 10.1.1.995 and -the order dated 30.1.1995 above were 

issued by the respondents and the applicant was subsequently 

allowed -to amend the! Original. application impugning the 

aforesaid two orders. We are of t il e v ie Q.) t V1 a t the 

respondents cannot by these orders tinker with the impugned 

order dated 10.10.1994 touching the vary issues which aAF.' 

under scrutiny of the Tribunal. Such orders . in our opinion 

are non est in law and therefore not sustainable. They are 

liable to be set aside. 

/I . 	In 'the lig1it of the above, we hereby set aside the 

off ice order No. 2:28,,`94 dated 19.10.1994 as well as the 

office order No. 22/95 dated 10.1.95 and office order No- 

1/95 dated 30.1.1995. We direct the respondents to reinstate 

the applicant to the Group W post of Assistant Engineer, 

Constructicm (Ad hocO forthwith; at any rate, within one 

month from the date of receipt of this order by the 

respondent No. 1. We leave the issue of consequential 

benefits open to the applicant to agitate after h is 

reinstatement and to the respondents to decide in the 



matter, if it is brought before them by the applicant. The 

applicant is at liberty to agitate if he is still aggrieved. 

Further. we make it clear that this order does not debar the 

respondents from taking appropriate action according to 

rules and law regarding the adhoc officiation of the 

application in the Group "B' post of Assistant Engineer, 

Construction. 

5. 	The application is disposed of as indicated above. No 

order as to costs. 

Sd/- VICE-CHAIRMAN 
Sd/- MEMBER(ADMN) 
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Annexure-14 

IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 
(The High Court of Assam, Nagaland, Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura, Mizoram & 

Arunachal Pradesh) 

CIVIL RULE NO. 5717 of 1998 

Union of:  1ndi,-a 
Y-'~epresentedl by -the General. ilia n a qe r 

G(." wa h'at I. 

Depity C~ Mef` En q i n eel r (Con st ri), ct J. -on / ,,)ij rvey) , 
~--I,-.F.Rai.Iway, Mal. -.Igaori, (wwahati. 

APPELLANTS 
,,,, V E-1  t-  ~S' US. -  

Sri. gi-Aki.irfiar Das, 
Son of late S(,ishiA Ch. D,,.-1,-3 
Offi(-e of the Executi.ve 

Conversion, N,.F.Railk,  jay 
Gurt.inanak, Market, Hijipiri, 
Ti. n s i..j kA. a 

RESPONDENT 

P R E S E N T 

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. R.S.MONGIA 
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.G.AGARWAL 

r t h e P et ~i t *1 o n e r 

["or the Respondlrz!nt 

D -ate of hear 1.ng 

Date of Jiic3gment 

Mr. B.K.Shari-na 
Mr., P.K.Ti.w-~,'irl, Advoc:attes 

Mr., B.C.Das 
Mr. M.Cha.nda, Advopeates 

30.4.2002 

30th 	2002 

JUDGMENT AND ORDER (ORAL) 

R.S.MONGIA.  CJ- 

The Respondc'-,-rit he re i n , S h r i. Suki-imar Da.s, whi le 

viorki.nq as, Chl.ef Inspeetor of Works (CoristrtAc-tion) , a Cl.ass 

C9 
c 

v 



III post, was appointed temporarily to officiate in Class 11 

Service as Assistant Engineer (Construction) on ad hoc basis 

v -.Lde Order 	1-3 of 19 1,3, 9 dated 13.01_,39. The said order 

reads as unde 

""Shri Sukumar Das, CIOW/CON/LLBR is temporarily 

appointed -to officiate in Class - II service as 

AEN/Survey/CON on ad hoc basis and posted as Off?. 

AEN/CON/Bairabi tAider XEN,/C0N/LL.BP vice S h r i 

J.Bhatt,-_ ~ charjee, AEN/CON/transferre& 

1 

2. 	By the same order dated 13.02.89 one Shri G.Sinha Roy, 

a Class III officer was also temporarily appointed to 

Officiate in Class-II service as Assistant Engineer on ad 

hoc basis. The order is as under z 

"'The Senior 	Scale 	post of 	XEN/CON/SCL, 	on 	being 

vacated by Shri K-M. 	Burma vide item (1) 	above, 	is 

temporarily down 	graded to 	JS/Class-11, aod 	Shri. 

G.Sinha Roy, 	1OW/c~r.1"iribam 	is temporarily 

appointed to 	officiate in 	Class-11 service 	as 

AEN/CON on A 	hoc basis and 	posted against 	this 

post 

. 3. 	(',)n 19.10.1994 Sri Sukumar Das was reverted as Inspector 

Of Works (Construction) Grade - l~ This order was made subject 

matter of challenge before the Central Administrative 

Tribunal by WE-1-Y Of O.A. No. 218/94. The challenge to 'the,  

order was primarily on two grounds-, (j) Sri Sirthiz~ Roy was 

junior to the applicant Sri Sukumar Das in Class III 

service. Both the applicant Sri Sukumar bas and Sri G,Sinha 

Roy had been promoted on ad hoc basis to class-11 Service. 

The applicant being senior to Sri G.Sinha Roy, he could not. 

have been reverted while his junior had been retained' 

I 	J 



inClass-II servicez and (A) that the applicant Sri Sukumar 

Das had been promoted on ad hoc basis in class - 11 t -o 'the 

post of Assistant Engineer from the post of Chief Inspector 

of Works, whereas he was reverted as Inspector (1) Grade- 11 

k.%ihich is a lower post than the Chief Inspector of Works. 

4 Niring the pendency of -the original Application before 

the Central Administrative Tribunal another order was issued 

by -the official respondents dated 10-co-95 modifying the 

order dated 19.10.94 reverting Sri Sukumar Das to the post 

of Chief Inspector of Works (Construction) inszeaQ M 

reverting h i a] to t fie post of It 6pec tor a f Wo r ks 

(Construction) Grade-1. 

5~ 	Dehors of any further facts, suffice it to mention that 

the Central Administrative Tribunal found that i0i view of 

t he -fact -that Sri G.Sinha Roy continuing on ad hoc basis, 

the applicant could not have been reverted as Sri G.S.Int 

r~ o y was junior -to the applicant Sri Sukumar Roy. That was 

the primary basis for juashing the order of reversion of Sri. 

Sukumar Roy. The order dated 27.07.98 of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal has been made subject matter of 

challenge in this writ petition by the Union of India. 

Learned counsel for the petitioner argued that in fact 

after the judgment of the Central Administrative Tribunal 

the case of Sri. Suku.mar Das as well as Sri. Sinha Roy was 

considered for-  regular promotion to Class -qI On 1999 and 

Sri Sinha Roy was found fit for promotion on regular basis 

whereas Sri Sukumar Das either did not appear for selectiol 

and consideration for promotion to Class-11 service or had 

not been found fit. Be that as it may, the fact remains that 



so 

assuming Sri G.Sinha Ray was junior to Sri SuHumar Das, in 

the year 1999, he stole a march over Sri Sukumar Das either 

by not appearing in the selection or by not being found fit 

for Class-II service. If that be so. the question of Sri 

Sukumar Das continuing an adhoc basis in Class-11 service 

wi I I only arise if any of his junior in Class-III is 

continuing or has been appointed to Class--11 service on ad 

hoc basis. This factual aspect is not forth coming before us .  

from either of the parties. In passing, we may also mention 

here that the learned counsel for the petitioner argued that 

Sri Sukumar Das had 	been reverted not 	only on 	the ground 

that there was no post 	in Class-11 where 	he worked as the 

v)ork 	had come 	-to 	all 	end, 	but also because 	of his worK not 

being satisfactory. For the view we are taking 	in the mater 

we are not opining anything on this argument of the learned 

counsel 'For 	the 	petitioner in 	view 	of 	tjic~ 	-fact that 	in 

April, 1999 	Sri 	G.Sinha 	Roy had 	stolen 	a 	march over 	Sri 

Sukumar Das, 	he 	could not be allowed to continue an ad hoc 

basis. 	It cannot be disputed that a person working on ad hoc 

basis 	has no 	right to 	continue 	unless 	some 	OF 	his jUrliOt' 

continues an ad hoc basis. 	of course, 	a senior person can be 

ignored for ad 	hoc appointment or 	for continuing on ad hoc 

basis for valid reason. 

7. 	In the aforesaid facts and circumstances. we dispose of this 

writ 	petition 	with the 	observation 	-that 	by virtue 	of the 

Judoment 	and 	order of 	the 	Tribunal 	the Respondent Sri 

Sukumar Das cannot be 	allowed to 	hold 	the post cwi 	ad hoc 

basis 	in class-H service. 	We may 	mention here that the 

Motion Bench while admitting the writ petition had stayed 
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the judgment and order of the Tribunal dated 27.07.98. 

HD- wever, we leave it open to the Respondent -that if any 

~
! "unior to him in Class-III service is continuing in Class 11 

service on ad hoc basis or has been appointed an ad hoc 

I basis, he may make necessary representation in -that behalf 

to the applicant and if any such representation is made the 

same will be disposed of expeditiously. preferably within a 

period of 1. (onp) month of its filing and it would W-,  

appreciated if the same is disposed of by a speaking urder. 

Needless to mention that if a representation is made and an 

order as aforesaid is passed and Sri Sukumar Das' is 

appropriate forum,. 

The wri t petition is allowed in -the aforesaid t(.,~ rms. No 

Costs. 

Sd/- R.S.Monghia 
Chief Justice 

Sd/- P.G.Agarwal. 
Judge 
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Annexure-15 

N.F.RAILWAY 

office of the General Manager/Con 
Maligaon 

'
OFFICE ORDER - 13/2002 

'The temporary ad hoc prorf-iotiori inCr- B (AEN/f."ON) of 
Shri Sandip Sarkar 	 is her- ebY termiriated. Fie is 
rew-,~ rb~-~,, d to his stA..)stitute 	 i n G r 	C as Sr. 

'31, 001("on with 	 effect. 

T h i S i .-S's-1A es V) i t h t he app. rova 1. of Gen e ra 1. Kan -ager/Con 

(S.K-BOSE) 
f)PO/CoN 

F o r Q e n e ra 1. Ma. ri a. q e r / C o ri 

~Ao. E/283/C0N/G(Enqq) Pt.X 	 3.9.2002 

("lotpy foriejarded for ,  jr~ forrnation and r-1,.C-~,Cessary action to 

- N/Mt .1, 	FA & CA 0 / C 0 	G. 
2.. 	CF/(','0N/I,II., Ill, IV.,V &, VI 

Secy to G'.M/CON. 
Dy. CE/CON/Des i gri /MLG 
0 f f i c e r c. o n c e r r-i e (J 
OS/P/C/MLG 

'7. 	0 S / p / u a,z /I (" / M L G 

Sd/ -- llle(.7.4ible 
(S.K; ~ BOSE) 

r--)r) (-)/CON 
F'or Gerieral Mamager/Con 
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Annexure-16 

.NORTH EAST FRONTIER RAILWAY 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER/CON 

MALIGAON, GUWAHATI-781011 

No. E/283/CON/G(Engg)Pt.X 
	

Dated 4th  September,2002 

To - 

Shri SuNumar Das, 
Through Dy. CE/Con/SCL 

,3u b . S 	 Representation dated 3-8-2002 for promotion to the 
post of Asstt. Engineer- 

4 

Your representation dated 3.B.2002 has been considered. 

Since Sri Gautam Sinha Roy has already been promoted as 

AXEN on his passing the selection in the year 1999, the 

question of considering ad-hoe promotion with respect to Sri 

Sinha does not arise. This aspect has also been covered in' 

Hon'ble High Court's judgment dated 22.4.2002. 

As regards the promotion of Sri Sandip Sarkar, it is 

advised that ad Ploc promotion has already been 

discontinued. You will be considered in your turn along with 

others whenever the ad hoc promotion arrangement is treated 

necessary in future. 

0 UP Ilelgible 
4.9.02 

(R.K.Goyal) 
Dy. CPO/Con/MLG 

For general Manager/Con. 

I 


